## In The Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES AND BRYCE L. WEIGHT,

Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, NW,
Ste. 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

SEAN R. GALLAGHER
BENNETT L. COHEN\*
BRITTON ST. ONGE
POLSINELLI PC
1401 Lawrence Street,
Ste. 2300
Denver, CO 80202
303-572-9300
bcohen@polsinelli.com

\*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT  | 3    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE  | 4    |
| ARGUMENT   | 6    |
| A. The Ninth Circuit stands alone in permitting retaliatory arrest claims despite probable cause                                 | 8    |
| B. Qualified immunity does not provide adequate protection   | 8    |
| C. Permitting retaliatory arrest claims despite probable cause will hinder the operations of state and local governments         | 11   |
| D. The First Amendment is not the sole bul-<br>wark against retaliatory arrests; the 50<br>State Constitutions also protect free |      |
| speech   | 16   |
| CONCLUSION   | 22   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page  |
|---|
| Cases   |
| Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)                                      |
| Bock v. Westminster Mall Co., 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991)                                  |
| City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,<br>135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)                  |
| District of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)                                    |
| Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc., 103<br>A.3d 249 (N.J. 2014)20               |
| Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB, 172 P.3d 742 (Cal. 2007)                              |
| Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)15   |
| Ford v. City of Yakima, 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)8, 10                              |
| Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)6  |
| Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)19                                       |
| Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)9, 11   |
| Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 138 S. Ct. 1945<br>(2018)passim                        |
| Mount Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle,<br>429 U.S. 274 (1977)6, 21             |
| Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Arizona Corp.<br>Comm'n, 773 P.2d 455 (Ariz. 1989)19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| Page   |
|--|
| Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)9   |
| New York v. Quarles, 467 U.S. 649 (1984)14                                       |
| Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975)19  |
| People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 503         N.E.2d 492 (N.Y. 1986)   |
| Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S.           74 (1980)         19, 20 |
| $Reichle\ v.\ Howards, 566\ U.S.\ 658\ (2012)passim$                             |
| Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center, 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979)20                  |
| State v. Schmid, 423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980)19                                      |
| White v. Pauly, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2017)9   |
| Wilson v. Layne 526 U.S. 603 (1999)11  |
| Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)12                                 |
| Statutes   |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)2   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1983passim   |
| STATE CONSTITUTIONS  |
| Ala. Const. art. 1, § 4  |
| Alaska Const. art. I, § 517  |
| Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 6   |
| Ark. Const. art. 2, § 6  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Cal. Const. art. 1, § 2(a)                | 17, 18 |
| Colo. Const. art. II, § 10                | 17     |
| Conn. Const. art. I, § 4                  | 17     |
| Del. Const. art. I, § 5                   | 17     |
| Fla. Const. art. I, § 4                   | 17     |
| Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ 5               | 17     |
| Haw. Const. art. I, § 4                   | 17     |
| Idaho Const. art. I, § 9                  | 17     |
| Ill. Const. art. I, § 4                   | 17     |
| Ind. Const. art. I, § 9                   | 17     |
| Iowa Const. art. I, § 7                   | 17     |
| Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 11           | 17     |
| Ky. Const. § 8                            | 17     |
| La. Const. art. I, § 7                    | 17     |
| Mass. Const. Pt. 1, art. XXI              | 17     |
| Md. Const. Declaration of Rights, art. 10 | 17     |
| Me. Const. art. I, § 4                    | 17     |
| Mo. Const. art. I, § 8                    | 17     |
| Mont. Const. art. II, § 7                 | 17     |
| N.C. Const. art. I, § 14                  | 18     |
| N.D. Const. art. I. § 4                   | 18     |
| N.H. Const. Pt. I, art. 22                | 17, 18 |
| N.J. Const. art. I, § 6                   | 18     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| N.M. Const. art. II, § 17  | 18   |
| N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8  | 18   |
| Neb. Const. art. I-5   | 17   |
| Nev. Const. art. I, § 9  | 17   |
| Ohio Const. art. I, § 11   | 18   |
| Okla. Const. § II-22   | 18   |
| Or. Const. art. I, § 8   | 18   |
| Pa. Const. art. I, § 7   | 18   |
| R.I. Const. art. I, § 21   | 18   |
| S.C. Const. art. I, § 2  | 18   |
| S.D. Const. art. VI, § 5   | 18   |
| Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 19  | 18   |
| Utah Const. art. I, § 15   | 18   |
| Va. Const. art. I, § 12  | 18   |
| Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 13  | 18   |
| W. Va. Const. art. III, § 7  | 18   |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 5   | 18   |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 3  | 18   |
| Wyo. Const. art. I, § 20   | 18   |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |      |
| Jeffrey S. Sutton, Why Teach—and why Study—<br>State Constitutional Law, 34 Okla. City U. L. | 01   |
